
County of Santa CrwY’*

PARKS, OPEN SPACE 8, CULTURAL SERVICES

979 17 th AVENUE, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

(831) 454-7900 FAX: (831) 454-7940 TDD: (831) 454-7978

BARRY C. SAMUEL, DIRECTOR

March 22, 2001

AGENDA: April 17, 2001

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

SUBJECT: VALENCIA CREEK EMB ANKMENT REPAIR NOTICE OF COMPLETION

Dear Members of the Board:

After the El Nino storms of the 1998 winter season, a portion of the Valencia Creek embankment
began sloughing away at a fairly rapid rate to the extent that the rim of the embankment
encroached within 8 feet of the soccer field turf grass at Polo Grounds County Park.. As a result,
on September 19, 2000, your Board awarded a contract to The Don Chapin  Company, Inc. to
repair and stabilize the embankment.

On March 16, 2001, the project was deemed completed after sufficient time had elapsed to
monitor the effectiveness of the work. The original bid amount was $69,730.00 Construction
change orders increased construction costs by $6,950.00,  for a total construction cost of
$76,680.00.

This project included the site preparation and construction of a 700 square foot Hihiker retaining
wall along the embankment of Valencia creek which borders Polo Grounds County Park. Change
order work included installing erosion control measures including galvanized chain-link fabric
over seeded with the Santa Cruz County Erosion Control Mix suited for the project site.

The most recent site observations conclude that the embankment has held up quite well over the
winter rainy season, and it appears that the slope has been stabilized now. However, staff will
continue to monitor the effectiveness of the embankment stabilization work.

The Mission of the Santa Cruz County Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services is to provide safe, well
designed and maintained parks and a wide van’ety of recreational and cultural opportunities for our diverse community



0616

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
VALENCIA CREEK EMBANKMENT REPAIR
NOTICE OF COMPLETION
Page 2

AGENDA: April 17,200l

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board:

1. Accept the Valencia Creek Embankment Repair Project as completed.

2. Approve the final cost of the project in the amount of $76,680.00

Authorize the Clerk of the Board to file the Notice of Completion with the County Recorders
Office, a copy of which is attached.

B SC:ro

NDED:

SUSM  A. MAURIELLO
County Administrative Officer

Attachments: Attachment A - Notice of Completion
Attachment B - Conditional Waiver And Release Upon Final Payment

cc: CA0
Office of the County Counsel
Contractor
General Services Department
Auditor-Controller
Parks

The Mission of the Santa Cruz County Deparfment  of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services is to provide safe, well designed
and maintained parks and a wide van’eq  of recreational and cultural opportyities  for our diverse community



0617

ATTACHMENT A

When Recorded please return to:
Clerk of the Board, Room 500

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County of Santa Cruz has caused a work of
improvements, more particularly described as follows:

VALENCIA CREEK EMBANKMENT REPAIR
Contract No. COO2253

to construct a 700 square foot Hilfiker retaining wall and install erosion control measures to stabilize the
Valencia Creek embankment at Polo Grounds County Park. The improvements were completed on
property more particularly described as follows:

225 5 Huntington Drive
Aptos, California

The work of improvements was completed by The Don Chapin Company, Inc., General Contractor
License No. 4065 12, whose address is 440 Crazy Horse Road, Salinas, California 93907-8402. The
work of improvements was actually completed on March 16,200 1, and accepted by the Board of
Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz on April 17,200 1.

Barry C. Samuel, Director
County Parks Department

The undersigned states: That he is the Director of the Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural
Services for the County of Santa Cruz,  California, that the Board of Supervisors of said County, on the
seventeenth day of April 2001, accepted said work of improvements and directed the filling of the
Notice of Completion and knows the contents thereof, and that the facts therein are true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed by me this 17th day of April 2001.

Barry C. Samuel, Director
County Parks Department



0618
ATTACHMENT B

CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE UPON FINAL
PAYMENT

Upon receipt by the undersigned of a check from COUNTY  OF SANTA CI-XJ~
(Maker of Check)

in the sum of $ 7,668.OO payable to
(Amount of Check)

THE DON CHAPIN CO., INC. and when the check has
(Payee or Payees of Check)

been properly endorsed and has been paid by the bank upon which it is drawn,
this document shall become effective to release any mechanic’s lien, stop
notice, or bond right the undersigned has on the job of

(owner)
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ located at

(Job Description)
VALENCIA CREEK ENBANKMENT REPAIR - PROJECT NO. 99Cl-022

This release covers the final payment to the undersigned for all labor, services,
equipment or material furnished on the job, except for disputed claims for

additional work in the amount of $ -o-

Before any recipient of this document relies on it, the party should verify
evidence of payment to the undersigned.

Dated: 3/l/01 THE DON CHAPIN CO., INC.

(Cows)

(Title)

Vanda Medlin, Contract Admin.


